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venient to the removal of such mineral from such lands and to 
the proper exercise of such mineral rights, and shall be further 
subject to the continuing easement in the state and its assigns 
to enter and occupy such lands in any manner necessary and 
convenient to the development, maintenance and use of any such 
water rights. 

Nothing contained in this section shall be 
vide for the conthaued ownership in the state 
for building purposes nor of any sand or gra 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 214, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 375. 
AN ACT to amend sections 1492aa and 1492e, and to create 

a new subsection to section 1492b of the statutes, relating to 
the live stock sanitary board, and making an appropriation 
therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEcrioN 1. Sections 1492aa and 1492e of the statutes are 
amended to read: Section 1492aa. /. There is hereby con-
stituted a state live stock sanitary board which shall consist of 
three members of the state board of agriculture, to be chosen 
by that body from its membership, the bacteriologist of the state 
agricultural college, and the state veterinarian; the last two men-
tioned members to be ex-officio members of the board, and the 
state veterinarian to serve without add . tional compensation. The 
members selected from the state board of agriculture shall hold 
office for a term of three years, except that the member first 
chosen shall hold his position for one year, the second for two 
years, and the third for three years from the first day of June, 
1901. 

2. They shall serve without salary, but shall be paid three dol-
lars per day, and all members of the board shall be paid their 
actual expenses when in the discharge of their duties. 
' 3. Meetings of the board shall be limited to twelve in each 

year, and the service of no member on said board, for which a 
per diem is paid, shall exceed ' sixty days in any one 
year. The board may organize by the election of a president 

construed to pro-
of any stone used 

vel. 
be in force from 



430 	 LAWS OF WISCONSIN, 1909. 

and secretary and shall hold its office in such room in the capitol 
as the governor may designate. 

Section 1492e. 1. The state live stock sanitary board shall 
be allowed, for * * * clerical assistance and other purposes 
a sum not to exceed ' * two thousand dollars annually. 
* * * 

2. The state veterinarian is hereby authorized to appoint an 
assistant state veterinarian, who shall be a duly qualified veter-
inary surgeon., at a salary not to exceed fifteen hundred dollars 
per year aid h:s actual expenses incurred in the performance of 
his duties; and the state veterinarian may call to his assistance, 
as may be necessary in the performance of his work, duly quali-
fied veterinary surgeons, who shall be paid for their services at 
the rate of * * * five dollars per day and their actual expenses 
for the time they are actually employed as assistants. * * • AU 
accounts shall be audited upon itemized vouchers, certified to by 
the state veterinarian * * *, but no person shall be con-
sidered a veterinary surgeon within the meaning of this act, 
who is not a regular graduate in good standing of some recog-
nized veterinary college in the United States, Canada or Europe. 

3. The appraisers herein provided for, shall receive two dol-
lars for each day actually employed as such, which amount shall 
be paid out of the county treasury, upon the certificate of the 
justice by whom they were summoned. 

4. The justice of the peace and other officers who may per-
form any duty hereunder shall have the same fees as are al-
lowed by law in criminal proceedings in justice courts, and shall 
be paid by the county in which their services are performed. 

5. The superintendent of public property is hereby instructed 
to furnish the state live stock sanitary board with the necessary 
stationery and postage stamps for its work. 

SE(TioN '2. There is added to section 1492b of the statute: 
a new subsection to read: 8. In order to deterniine the corn-

( eney of parties other than licensed veterinarians, who may 
wish to apply the tuberculin test to cattle, the live stock sani-
tary board is hereby authorized to hold examinations of such 
parties, and. to issue permits to make such tests to those passing 
the examination, which permit shall entitle, the holder to legal 
recognition in his work, unless, for cause, it be revoked by Ow 
board. Providing that such examinations. relative to deter:  
in ining the competency of persons (1( siring to apply the, tuber-
culin t es t, shall iinl be formulated so as to authorize only vet-
erinary sun', 0„s and graduates of the state agricultural college 
to conduct such tests. 
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SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 10, 1909. 

No. 150, A.] 	 [Published June 12, 1909. 

CHAPTER 376. 
AN ACT relating to further provisions for the interstate park 

of the Danes of the St. Croix and appropriating money there-
for and for the purchase of the toll-bridge from said park to 
Taylor's Falls, Minnesota. 

The reople of the state of Wisconsi41, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEortoic 1. The commission provided by chapter 395 of the 
laws of 1905 is hereby continued with all the power therein con-
ferred, and for the purposes therein expressed. In addition 
thereto the commission may purchase the existing toll-bridge 
over the St. Croix river from the said park- to Taylor's Falls, 
Minnesota, subject to the following conditions: That whenever 
by negotiation with the authorities of Minnesota and the author-
ities and parties residing at St. Croix Falls, provsions can be 
made for the purchase of such toll-bridge, one-fourth of the. 
amount of the purchase price, not exeeed . ng  the sum of $1,750, 
shall be paid out of the state treasury. 

SEoTtoN 2. In ease it shall be determined not to pundit-1,-v 
such bridge, the said park commission may cause to be con-
structed at sonic point to be determined upon either above or 
below the existing bridge a new free bridge adequate and sufli-
eient for all purposes, on condition that the proper authorities 
within the state of Minnesota eo-opei ate in the construction of 
said bridge and make prevision for the payment of one-half of 
the expense thereof, and that one-fourth thereof be provided for 
by the towns, villages and el fiinties in Wiseonsin adjoinino. said 
park or by the cif zens thereof, and one-fourth the amount for 
the expense of building such bridgo, not exceeding the stun tif 
4;2.750 shall be paid out of the state treasury. 

SEcrioN 3. All the acts of the (-ommission in makinir con-
tract and carrying out the purposes of this act shall first be 
approved by the governor and in addition -to the fore! ,oing 
amount specified a Fenn not exeeeding $500.00 annually is fin-
propriated for the expense of maintain'ng and enlare'll''' ca.id 
park. A sufficient sum of nofficy to carry out. the purposos of 
this act is hereby appropriated. 


